Voluntary Seat Belts and Appearance
Constraint scenarios as upper and lower
bounds, respectively, of the scope of
impacts that would likely be observed
under the final rule. NHTSA estimates
that involvement in the part 586
exemption program established by this
final rule will save low-volume
manufacturers of replica passenger cars
and light trucks and vans (LTVs)
between $3.4 million and $17.2 million
at a three-percent discount rate
(between $3.3 million and $16.9 million
at a 7% discount rate) annually,
resulting from the elimination of the

requirement to certify compliance of
their vehicles with the vehicle FMVSS,
fuel economy standards, bumper
standards, and labeling requirements.
NHTSA estimates that the annual
impact on benefits associated with the
final rule will be between ¥$68.4
million and ¥$4.1 million at a 3%
discount (between ¥$51.1 million and
¥$3.1 million at a 7% discount rate)
annually, resulting from incremental
property damage, injury, and fatality
costs.

TABLE 21—TOTAL ANNUAL DISCOUNTED NET BENEFITS
[Millions of 2017 dollars, 3% discount rate]

Scenario Annual
production VMT

Total
benefit
impact

Total
cost

impact

Net
benefits

Appearance Constraint ..... 3,600 Cars, 400 LTVs ..... Low Case ..... ¥$4.1 ¥$3.4 ¥$0.8
Appearance Constraint ..... 3,600 Cars, 400 LTVs ..... High Case ..... ¥9.6 ¥3.4 ¥6.2
Appearance Constraint ..... 7,200 Cars, 800 LTVs ..... Low Case ..... ¥8.3 ¥6.5 ¥1.8
Appearance Constraint ..... 7,200 Cars, 800 LTVs ..... High Case ..... ¥19.3 ¥6.5 ¥12.8
Voluntary Seat Belts ..... 3,600 Cars, 400 LTVs ..... Low Case ..... ¥14.6 ¥8.7 ¥5.8
Voluntary Seat Belts ..... 3,600 Cars, 400 LTVs ..... High Case ..... ¥34.2 ¥8.7 ¥25.5
Voluntary Seat Belts ..... 7,200 Cars, 800 LTVs ..... Low Case ..... ¥29.2 ¥17.2 ¥12.0
Voluntary Seat Belts ..... 7,200 Cars, 800 LTVs ..... High Case ..... ¥68.4 ¥17.2 ¥51.2

TABLE 22—TOTAL ANNUAL DISCOUNTED NET BENEFITS
[Millions of 2017 dollars, 7% discount rate]

Scenario Annual production VMT
Total

benefit
impact

Total
cost

impact

Net
benefits

Appearance Constraint ..... 3,600 Cars, 400 LTVs ..... Low Case ..... ¥$3.1 ¥$3.3 $0.3
Appearance Constraint ..... 3,600 Cars, 400 LTVs ..... High Case ..... ¥7.2 ¥3.3 ¥3.8
Appearance Constraint ..... 7,200 Cars, 800 LTVs ..... Low Case ..... ¥6.2 ¥6.4 $0.2
Appearance Constraint ..... 7,200 Cars, 800 LTVs ..... High Case ..... ¥14.3 ¥6.4 ¥8.0
Voluntary Seat Belts ..... 3,600 Cars, 400 LTVs ..... Low Case ..... ¥10.9 ¥8.6 ¥2.3
Voluntary Seat Belts ..... 3,600 Cars, 400 LTVs ..... High Case ..... ¥25.5 ¥8.6 ¥17.0
Voluntary Seat Belts ..... 7,200 Cars, 800 LTVs ..... Low Case ..... ¥21.8 ¥16.9 ¥4.9
Voluntary Seat Belts ..... 7,200 Cars, 800 LTVs ..... High Case ..... ¥51.1 ¥16.9 ¥34.2

The estimated net benefits for replica
passenger cars under the final rule are
negative in all cases except in the
Appearance Constraint scenario under
the low VMT assumption at a seven-
percent discount rate, in which case net
benefits are positive but very close to
zero ($0.2 to $0.3 million). At a three-
percent discount rate, net benefits are
negative but near zero (¥$1.8 million to
¥$0.8 million) in the Appearance
Constraint scenario under the low VMT
assumption. Net benefits are negative in
the Voluntary Seat Belts scenario under
the high VMT assumption at both
discount rates (¥$51.2 million to ¥$2.3